FIRST AMENDMENT TO 2019 RESERVOIR PROJECT AGREEMENT

BY AND AMONG

SITES PROJECT AUTHORITY

and

THE PROJECT AGREEMENT MEMBERS LISTED HEREIN

Dated as of January 1, 2020



THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO RESERVOIR PROJECT AGREEMENT (this “First
Amendment”), dated as of January 1, 2020, by and among SITES PROJECT AUTHORITY, a joint
powers authority duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of California (the
“Authority”), and the project agreement members listed in the Original Agreement referenced below
(the “Project Agreement Members™) and amends that certain 2019 Reservoir Project Agreement dated

as of April 1,2019 (the “Original Agreement”), by and among the Authority and the Project Agreement
Members;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Authority and the Project Agreement Members have determined to extend the
term of the Original Agreement to June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, under Section 11 of the Original Agreement, the Original Agreement may be
amended by a writing executed by the Authority and at least 75% of the total weighted vote as provided
in Subsection 3(g) of the then-current Committee members; and

WHEREAS, all acts, conditions and things required by law to exist, to have happened and to
have been performed precedent to and in connection with the execution and the entering into of this
First Amendment do exist, have happened and have been performed in regular and due time, form and
manner as required by law, and the parties hereto are now duly authorized to execute and enter into
this First Amendment;

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS FIRST AMENDMENT WITNESSETH, the Authority and the
Project Agreement Members agree, as follows:

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS

Section 1.01. Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meaning set forth in the Original Agreement.

ARTICLE I

AMENDMENTS TO 2019 ORIGINAL AGREEMENT

Section 2.01. Amendments to Section 8(b) of the Original Agreement.

(a) The reference in Section 8(b) of the Original Agreement to December 31,2019
shall be changed to June 30, 2020. In the event that this First Amendment is not approved by Project
Agreement Members with the requisite percentage of the total weighted vote as set forth in the Original
Agreement by December 31, 2019, the Original Agreement shall be revived immediately upon
approval by such requisite percentage, without any additional approval of the Project Agreement
Members, and this First Amendment shall become effective.



ARTICLE III

MISCELLANEOUS

Section 3.01. Effectiveness of Original Agreement. Except as expressly amended by this
First Amendment, the Original Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full
force and effect in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof. The amendments set forth in
this First Amendment shall be incorporated as part of the Original Agreement upon their effectiveness
in accordance with Section 11 of the Original Agreement.

Section 3.02. Execution in Several Counterparts. This First Amendment may be executed
in any number of counterparts and each of such counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an
original; and all such counterparts, or as many of them as the Authority and the Project Agreement
Members shall preserve undestroyed, shall together constitute but one and the same instrument.

Section 3.03. Laws Governing First Amendment. The effect and meaning of this First
Amendment and the rights of all parties hereunder shall be governed by, and construed according to,
the laws of the State.

(@S]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Authority and Project Agreement Members hereto, pursuant to
resolutions duly and regularly adopted by their respective governing bodies, have caused their names
to be affixed by their proper and respective officers on the date shown below:

Dated: _May 13, 2020 SITES PROJECT AUTHORITY
By: _ : 5 e
Name: Ao C (Oall—
Title: (/
[PROJECT AGREEMENT;?EMBER]
[PROJECT AGREEMENT MEMBER] .
Dated: /2717 = 2019 (/Jesw[g, ya for Drctret
Dated: //¢AD Samta Nxmf’-’- l/wt/q Ul .47&«.1'7 e 4
o (Authority & Project A MV 77 (Authority & Project Agreement Member)
uthori ject Agreement Mej “
By: ’m/lk‘,}w/wjm/ By: / el /{ @//4\
Name: Matthew G. Stone N?me: Dovp/f_( g e ‘é D *[awj
Title: ~ General Manger, Santa Clarita Valley Water Agency Title: Pres: élen 7 Bear Ao e

[PROJECT AGREEMENT MEMBER]

Dt L2 Zk%ZZZ Daeed:_12-]3[1] Dowia Watee Dislecd

(Authority & Project Agreement Member) (Authority & Project Agreement Memper)
DESERT WATER AGENCY s
By: 7y 4
By: W/ /QM/»{’ 2 Name:
Thomas E. Cracler
Name: Mark S. Krausé Title:
Title: General Manager-Chief Engineer \1 U?.-/?f‘f_s \dsu\"\\‘

[PROJECT AGREEVENT MEV[BER]

[PROJECT AGREEMENT MEMBER]
[ !
15TR Dated: : Glerr ~crwnsp T

(Authority & Project Agreement Member)
o ADLO T =

Name: TH-8DVEUAS |, BETTER.
Titl
itle! LoverRl MAREER S22 LR,

[PROJECT AGREEMENT MEMBER]

g// [PROJECT AGREEMENT MEMBER] Datet: 19 e 2 ¢ RELiTIon b
Dated A0

/\/a’f/wfawm ‘me— SThiZT

(Authority & Pr %\%&HX ember)

Namc

Tile: & @/mm_ HNA Y. -

[PROJECT AGREEMENT MEMBER]
San Beri/ardmo Valley Municipal Water District Dated: | 2~ &~ 19 San Qorgsnie Pass Wiy A,,&Nu
¥ J T

Dated: _&ZL;ZL?__ By: C\U(L’/ﬁ/) /) / Z!//a/)/)’/ (Authority & Project Agreement Member)

Name: Douglas D. Headrick By: a } 2 LJ (!&

Title: General Manager
Nome (L) ] € T
itle: Qrecad Mg

Dated: Decewmber \( 2014 WWEELER RADGE- MARICOPA WATER STORAGE DisRRieT

/ Z /Z / SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
Dated: ; 7 (Authority & Project Agreement Member)
— e B
By: A &%’2%;,%
By: N?mc: Deais Attins on
Namek Kick1. Callender Title: peesident

Title: Chief of External Affairs - External Affairs Division
Acting for Norma J. Camacho
Chief Executive Officer

Cwlsha
Dated: 4!2!2020 CAATTEA MUTVAL WATEL COMPAVY Dated:

(Authority ProjictAmeer) Name g Teltey
By: ?/m < Title: »2 Mana ger

SITES PROIEC THORITY

L4
Name:

Title:


MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

Jim Watson
Stamp


Dated: ()l + 15, 24 7,) COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT Datedi@lé__‘:l_lg_

COLUSA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

a1ex790%)

Name. g'( [Lért/\ iy lJlL 4
Title: Eaeiedd Mevagee

Dated: L COUNTY OF COLUSA
. Dated: ///{/Zd Zone 7 Water Agency

(Authority & Pigject Agr meat Member) :
By: £ : Mm,ﬂ) (Authority & Project Agree ember)
Name: \&en‘ S. Boe / - %

«i——) By: o e gy

Title:  Chairman .
Name: Yalerie Pry 7

AW WeleG Tyler'Clerk toghﬁgzjo/fSupemsors Title: General Mdhager
S Jugge \(g

Melissa Kitts, Deputy



MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot

MKivett
Snapshot




